
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT 
 

TUESDAY, 29 JULY 2014 AT 5.00 PM 
 

CONFERENCE ROOM A - CIVIC OFFICES, FLOOR 2 
 
Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 02392 834058 
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
Councillor Luke Stubbs (Conservative) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Ben Dowling, Liberal Democrat 
Councillor Aiden Gray, Labour 
Councillor Steve Hastings, UK Independence Party 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 2  Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 3  Parking Standards and Transport Assessments - Supplementary 
Planning Document (Pages 1 - 58) 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 

  The purpose of this report (by the City Development Manager) is to formally 
adopt the Parking Standards and Transport Assessments document as a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and revoke the Residential Parking 
Standards SPD (November 2008) and Appendix 9 of the Portsmouth City 
Local Plan 2001-2011.     
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member: 

1. notes the outcome of the public consultations on the Draft Parking 
Standards - SPD that took place from December  2013 - January 
2014 and in July 2014 and agrees the proposed responses 
(attached as Appendix 1); 

2. adopts the Parking Standards and Transport Assessments 
document as a supplementary planning document (attached as 
Appendix 2); 

3. authorises the City Development Manager to make editorial 
amendments to the wording and images of the SPD prior to 
publication, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration and Economic Development.  These amendments 
shall be restricted to correcting errors and formatting and shall not 
alter the meaning of the document; 

4. revokes the Residential Parking Standards SPD (November 
2008), and 

5. revokes Appendix 9 of the Portsmouth City Local Plan 
2001-2011. 

 



 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item: 3 

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development - 29th July 2014 
 

Subject: 
 

Parking Standards and Transport Assessments - 
Supplementary Planning Document 
 

Report by: 

 

City Development Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                 No 
 
Full Council decision:   No 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to formally adopt the Parking Standards and 

Transport Assessments document as a Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) and revoke the Residential Parking Standards SPD (November 2008) 
and Appendix 9 of the Portsmouth City Local Plan 2001-2011.     

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration 

and Economic Development: 

1. notes the outcome of the public consultations on the Draft Parking 
Standards - SPD that took place from December  2013 - January 2014 
and in July 2014 and agrees the proposed responses (attached as 
Appendix 1); 

2. adopts the Parking Standards and Transport Assessments document 
as a supplementary planning document (attached as Appendix 2); 

3. authorises the City Development Manager to make editorial 
amendments to the wording and images of the SPD prior to 
publication, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration and Economic Development.  These amendments shall 
be restricted to correcting errors and formatting and shall not alter the 
meaning of the document; 

4. revokes the Residential Parking Standards SPD (November 2008), and 

5. revokes Appendix 9 of the Portsmouth City Local Plan 2001-2011. 

  
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The city council has for many years published parking standards that it expects 

to be met in new development.  The current standards for new residential 
developments are set out in the Residential Parking Standards SPD (November 
2008) and for new non-residential developments in Appendix 9 of the 
Portsmouth City Local Plan 2001-2011. 

 
3.2  On the 25th November 2013, the Cabinet member for Planning, Regeneration 

and Economic Development approved the draft Parking Standards SPD for 
consultation.  That draft document was created to update the council's parking 
standards applied to new developments and bring them together into one single 
document.  The single document will replace the Residential Parking Standards 
SPD (November 2008) and Appendix 9 of the Portsmouth City Local Plan 2001-
2011, which are to be revoked. 

 
3.3 Public consultation on the draft Parking Standards SPD took place for a six 

week period between December 2013 and January 2014, with additional 
consultation in July 2014 (see paragraph 4.3). 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The purpose of the Parking Standards and Transport Assessments SPD is to 

set out: 

 standards and design principles for car parking in new residential and non-
residential developments; 

 standards and design guidance for cycle parking provision, and 

 guidance on when transport assessments and travel plans will be required 
to address the transport impacts of proposed developments.   

 
4.2 The SPD will sit alongside the Portsmouth Plan as it will supplement the policies 

contained in that document (specifically policy PCS17)
[...]
licy / detail of the document has not changed.  Therefore a full EIA is not 
necessary. 

 
6. Legal Implications 
 

6.1 The process by which the City Council prepares supplementary planning 
documents, including public consultation, is regulated by the provisions of The 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (“the 
Regulations”). 

 
6.2  Publication, consultation with appropriate stakeholders, and receiving and 

considering relevant representations are necessary steps towards adoption, 
and the report and recommendation support compliance with the Council’s 
statutory obligations as local planning authority. 

 

7. Finance comments 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications that arise as a result of approving the 

recommendation to adopt the Parking Standards and Transport Assessments - 
Supplementary Planning Document.   

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
City Development Manager  
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: Parking Standards – Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  Report on 
consultation responses to draft SPD, July 2014. 

Appendix 2: Parking Standards and Transport Assessments - Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD), July 2014. 

Page 3



 
 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Parking Standards - draft for consultation, 
November 2013 

Copies are available from the City 
Development Team  

Consultation responses received between 
November 2013 and January 2014, and 
in July 2014 

Available from the City Development Team 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/  
 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  

Page 4



 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Parking Standards and Transport Assessments – 
Supplemen
[...]

e 
fo

r 
d

ev
el

o
p

er
s

 

 

Parking Standards and Transport Assessments

Supplementary Planning Document  - July 2014 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

APPENDIX 2

Page 19



Page 20



  

i  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Parking Standards and Transport Assessments 

Supplementary Planning Document  

 

Adopted by the  

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development 

on  

29th July 2014

Page 21



  

ii  

Contents 

Contents .............................................................................................................................. ii 

Section 1: The need for parking standards and transport assessments .............................. 1 

Introduction .................................................................................................................... 1 
Policy, guidance, research and the local context ........................................................... 1 

Section 2: Guiding principles for local parking standards..................................................... 5 

Section 3:  Residential development .................................................................................... 6 

Residential car parking provision ................................................................................... 6 
Design principles in residential car parking ................................................................. 11 

Section 4:  Non-residential development ........................................................................... 14 

Non-residential car parking provision .......................................................................... 14 
Guidance for assessing the parking requirements ...................................................... 14 
Design principles in non-residential car parking .......................................................... 18 

Section 5: Cycle parking design standards ........................................................................ 21 

Design principl

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration & Economic Development, Councillor Luke Stubbs, at his 
meeting held on Tuesday, 29 July 2014 at 5.00 pm at the Conference Room A 
- Civic Offices

Present

Councillor Luke Stubbs (in the chair)
 
Councillor Ben Dowling
Councillor Aiden Gray
Councillor Steve Hastings

Officers Present

Claire Upton-Brown, City Development Manager
Kelly Porter, Principal Planning Officer
Susan Aistrope, Finance Manager

17. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

18. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

19. Parking Standards and Transport Assessments - Supplementary 
Planning Document (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT AND APPENDICES)

Kelly Porter, Principal Planning Officer introduced the report and said that the 
purpose of the report was to formally adopt the parking standards and 
transport assessments document as a supplementary planning document 
(SPD) and revoke the residential parking standards SPD (November 2008) 
and Appendix 9 of the Portsmouth City Local Plan 2001-2011.

The Cabinet Member and group spokespersons had had an opportunity to 
read through the documents.

The Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic Development 
said that he was happy to approve the documents and the opposition 
spokespersons agreed with his decision.



2

DECISION:

The Cabinet Member

(1) notes the outcome of the public consultations on the Draft 
Parking Standards - SPD that took place from December 2013 - 
January 2014 and in July 2014 and agrees the proposed 
responses (attached as Appendix 1);

(2) adopts the Parking Standards and Transport Assessments 
document as a supplementary planning document (attached as 
Appendix 2);

(3) authorises the City Development Manager to make editorial 
amendments to the wording and images of the SPD prior to 
publication, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration and Economic Development. These amendments 
shall be restricted to correcting errors and formatting and shall 
not alter the meaning of the document;

(4) revokes the Residential Parking Standards SPD (November 2008), 
and

(5) revokes Appendix 9 of the Portsmouth City Local Plan 2001-2011.

The meeting concluded at 5.05 pm.

Councillor Luke Stubbs
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic 
Development


